<u>come first.</u> A certificate issued to a temporarily disabled person must display the date of expiration of the duration of the disability, as determined under paragraph (a). Each applicant must be provided a summary of the parking privileges and restrictions that apply to each vehicle for which the certificate is used. The commissioner may charge a fee of \$5 for issuance or renewal of a certificate or temporary permit, and a fee of \$5 for a duplicate to replace a lost, stolen, or damaged certificate or temporary permit. The commissioner shall not charge a fee for issuing a certificate to a person who has paid a fee for issuance of a temporary permit.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 169.345, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. UNAUTHORIZED USE; REVOCATION; PENALTY. If a peace officer or authorized agent of the citizen enforcement program finds that the certificate or temporary permit is being improperly used, the officer or agent shall report the violation to the division of driver and vehicle services in the department of public safety and the commissioner of public safety may revoke the certificate or temporary permit. A person who uses the certificate or temporary permit in violation of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and is subject to a fine of \$500.

Presented to the governor April 21, 1995

Signed by the governor April 24, 1995, 1:26 p.m.

CHAPTER 86-S.F.No. 91

An act relating to gambling; providing eligibility for participation as a provider in the state compulsive gambling program; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 245.98, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 245.98, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **PROGRAM.** The commissioner of human services shall establish a program for the treatment of compulsive gamblers. The commissioner may contract with a nonprofit an entity with expertise regarding the treatment of compulsive gambling to operate the program. The program may include the establishment of a statewide toll-free number, resource library, public education programs; regional in-service training programs and conferences for health care professionals, educators, treatment providers, employee assistance programs, and criminal justice representatives; and the establishment of certification standards for programs and service providers. The commissioner may enter into

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

agreements with other governmental or nonprofit entities and may employ or contract with consultants to facilitate the provision of these services or the training of individuals to qualify them to provide these services. The program may also include inpatient and outpatient treatment and rehabilitation services and research studies. The research studies must include baseline and prevalence studies for adolescents and adults to identify those at the highest risk. The program must be approved by the commissioner before it is established.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 21, 1995

Signed by the governor April 24, 1995, 1:30 p.m.

CHAPTER 87-S.F.No. 445

An act relating to the environment; requiring the pollution control agency to permit the operation of certain waste combustors.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. WAIVER.

The pollution control agency must, until 2005, allow the operation of a gasfired waste combustor installed after January 1, 1992, and before June 20, 1994, used to burn blood-contaminated, waxed cardboard, and meat-contaminated cellulose from meat processing operations in amounts that do not exceed 500 pounds per hour and provided the combustor is monitored by an automatic temperature control device and meets emission standards in effect at the time it was installed.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective on the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 21, 1995

Signed by the governor April 24, 1995, 1:32 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.